Toll-free: 1-800-99VALCO
Phone: (+1) 419-678-8731
Fax: (+1) 419-678-2200
Page 14-01
FLAT CHAIN FEEDER
Effective February 9, 2026
PAGE NUMBER
14-02 How to Order a Flat Chain Feeder
14-03 Horsepower Recommendations
14-04  thru  14-05 Hoppers & Drive Hoppers  -  Belt Drive
14-06  thru  14-07 Pulley & Belt Kits
14-08 Motors for V-Belt Drives
14-09 Hoppers & Drives  -  Direct Drive
14-10 Direct Drive Motors
14-11 Platform Scales - Weigh Hopper
14-12 Corners - Chain - Drop Outlet - Feed Fan Options
14-13 Hen Trough & Accessories
14-14 Pullet Trough & Accessories
14-15 Short Trough Sections
14-16 Wire Grill Profiles & End Caps
14-17  thru  14-18 Regular Profile Grill
14-19 Hi-Pro Profile Grill
14-20 Hi-V Profile Grill
14-21 Straight-line Narrow Loop Chain Feeder
14-22 Manual Feed Troughs
FLAT CHAIN REPAIRS
SEE REPAIR LISTING & REFERENCE MATERIAL IN SEPARATE CATALOG (Part #: 990232)
SECTION 14
FLAT CHAIN FEEDER
IN THIS CATALOG SECTION
CONTENTS
410371
430091
420633
420327
410403
420317
410361
420330
420676
7703280 - Sample Display - Trough/Corner/Grill
Toll-free: 1-800-99VALCO
Phone: (+1) 419-678-8731
Fax: (+1) 419-678-2200
Page 14-02
FLAT CHAIN FEEDER
Effective February 9, 2026
►
►
►
►
►
►
►
►
►
►
►
►
►
►
► 2 - 3"   (5.1 - 7.6 cm)
4.5 - 6"   (11.4 - 15.2 cm)
4.5 - 6"   (11.4 - 15.2 cm)
►
►
HOW TO ORDER A FLAT CHAIN FLOOR FEEDER
Select drive and/or auxillary fill hopper as needed from pages 14-04 & 14-05.  Also select
extension hoppers if required.
After layout of floor chain feeder line or lines are determined, order the
following components as needed to complete your flat chain feeder order:
Select proper quantity of chain from page 14-12.  Note that chain is only sold in 50' increments.
Also select at least one chain breaker tool per house.
Select farm duty motor(s) from listing on page 14-08.
If platform scale & accessories are to be used, select from listing on page 14-11.
Select corners from page 14-12.  If chain feeder is for pullets, also select 1 corner chick guard per
corner.
BELT DRIVE:  After checking recommended horsepower requirement on page 14-03, select
pulley & belt kit(s) from pages 14-06 & 14-07.  Note that 2-way drive hoppers require two motors
and two pulley & belt kits.
DIRECT DRIVE:  After checking recommended horsepower requirement on page 14-03, select
correct direct drive frame & gearbox unit on page 14-09 and correct motor from page 14-10.  If
chain feeder is for pullets, also select (1) 421800 per drive.
If required, select number of outlet drops need from page 14-12.
Select hen or pullet trough, trough couplers and hangers/stands from listing on
pages 14-13 thru 14-14.
Select wire grill as needed from listings on pages 14-17 thru 14-20.  Note the special production
charge for grills on pages 14-17 thru 14-20.  Also select grill end caps on page 14-16 (2 per
corner + 2 per hopper outlet) when using male exclusion grill.
Each linear foot of trough equals 24" (61cm) of trough space.
60 - 150 lbs.@ 120 fpm
20.4 - 56.7 kgs.
27.2 - 68.0 kgs.
Maximum recommended chain speed for cage free layers - 90 fpm
Approximate Feed Delivery Rates per minute based on material
@ 40 lbs. per cubic foot:
 Broiler Breeders
Select wire grill as needed from listings on pages 14-17 thru 14-20.  Note the special production
charge for grills on pages 14-17 thru 14-20.  Also select grill end caps on page 14-16 (2 per
corner + 2 per hopper outlet) when using male exclusion grill.
For assistance in figuring flat chain cage feeding, please contact your sales representative.
Trough space requirement per bird:
13.6 - 45.4 kgs.
Feed delivery rates are approximate only and subject to variables such as feed density and
moisture content.
 Broilers
 Pullets
@ 60 fpm
@ 90 fpm
30 - 100 lbs.
45 - 125 lbs.
Toll-free: 1-800-99VALCO
Phone: (+1) 419-678-8731
Fax: (+1) 419-678-2200
Page 14-03
FLAT CHAIN FEEDER
Effective February 9, 2026
** 3 HP motor (high rpm) recommended for all 120fpm circuits with belt drive.
Note: Table lists HP per drive.  Space drives equidistant from each other in the loop.
TOTAL CHAIN LENGTH (up to but not including)
To 400'
122m
500'
152m
600'
183m
700'
213m
800'
244m
900'
274m
120 Feet
36 Meters
1.50 hp 2.00 hp
1.00 hp 1.50 hp
1100'